
05 December 2019 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 27.11.19

Cabinet 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Dickins  
Cllrs. McArthur, Piper, Dyball and Thornton

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 7 November 2019, as a 
correct record.

2.  Declarations of interest 
Any interests not already registered.

3.  Questions from Members (maximum 15 
minutes) 

 

4.  Matters referred from Council, Audit 
Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL Spending 
Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees 

 

a) Net Zero 2030 (Pages 5 - 14)

5.  Budget Update 2020/21 (Pages 15 - 60) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153

REPORTS ALSO CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES

6.  Abandoned shopping trolleys 


(Pages 61 - 68) Adrian Rowbotham

Tel: 01732 227153

7.  Treasury Management Mid-Year Update 
2019/20 

(Pages 69 - 88) Roy Parsons 
Tel: 01732 227204



8.  Financial Results 2019/20 - to the end of 
September 2019 

(Pages 89 - 128) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732227483

9.  Draft Sevenoaks District Health & Wellbeing 
Action Plan 2019-22

(Pages 129 - 166) Hayley Brooks 
Tel: 01732 227272

 Indicates a Key Decision

 indicates a matter to be referred to Council

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



13

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019 commencing at 7.15 pm

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman)

Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. McArthur, Dickins, Piper and Thornton

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Dyball

Cllrs.  Bayley, Dr. Canet, Mrs Hunter, Maskell, Osborne-Jackson, Pender 
and Purves were also present.

26.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 12 September 
2019 be approved and signed as a correct record.

27.   Declarations of interest 

There were no additional declarations of interest.

28.   Questions from Members 

Cllr Purves asked a question relating to the Planning Inspectorate’s decision to 
pause the Local Plan examination process.  The Chairman replied that the 
Council’s written response would become public on or before 15 November 2019.

29.   Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL 
Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees 

There were none.

30.   Community Plan 2018/19 Annual Report 

The People & Places Chief Officer presented the Annual Report for the third and 
final year (2018/19) of the Sevenoaks District Community Plan 2016-19.  Monitoring 
had been completed and progress against agreed key success measures for each 
priority within the plan was reported. She advised that the People & Places 
Advisory Committee had noted the same report.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 7 November 2019

14

Resolved: That the report be noted.

31.   Annual Review of Parking Management 2020/21 

The Cleaner & Greener Portfolio Holder presented the report which sought 
approval of the proposed parking charges in selected on and off-street parking 
locations across the District. The Parking Manager set out that this included an 
increase in parking charges in Blighs and Sevenoaks Town car parks and on street in 
Holly Bush Lane and Plymouth Drive in Sevenoaks town, and Morewood Close, St 
Botolphs and Ashley Close near Sevenoaks Station.

In response to a question from Cllr Purves about increases in charges, the 
Chairman set out that the Council’s parking charges were low in comparison to 
other authorities and that they represented overall value for money.

The Cleaner & Greener Portfolio Holder advised that the Cleaner & Greener 
Advisory Committee had recommended the report for approval.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That the 2020/21 parking management proposals be agreed for 
consultation, with the results of the consultation reported back to a future 
meeting.

32.   Christmas Parking 2019 

The Cleaner & Greener Portfolio Holder presented the report which requested free 
concessionary parking on select dates at Christmas 2019.  She advised that the 
Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee had agreed to recommend the report.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That

a) the proposal for free parking (subject to the standard requirement to 
observe maximum periods of stay in car parks and on street, and a 
reduced stay in Blighs from 4 to 3 hours to improve turnover) in 
Sevenoaks town and Westerham on Saturdays 14 & 21 December 2019, 
and, in Blighs car park on Sundays 15 & 22 December 2019 be agreed; 
and

b) it be recommended to Council that the cost of funding be met from 
Supplementary Estimates be authorised.

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 7 November 2019

15

33.   Licensing Charging for Pre-application Advice 

The Chief Officer for Planning & Regulatory Services presented the report which 
invited Members to consider introducing an innovative new scheme designed to 
help licence applications by offering the provision of a (paid for) pre-application 
advice service for applications relating to various types of premises licensing as 
well as a ‘check and send’ type service for volume applications.  

He advised that the Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee had noted the same 
report.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That 

a) the provision of a (paid for) pre-application advice service for 
applications relating to various types of premises licensing (a list of 
types as attached at Appendix A to the report) as well as a ‘check and 
send’ type service for volume applications, be approved; and

b) the proposed fees, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be adopted. 

34.   Agreement on Joint Transportation Boards 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented the report which set out an 
updated Agreement on Joint Transportation Boards.  The new provisions included a 
review every four years, formal rules on public speaking, removal of an 
inapplicable appendix, co-operation for Overview and Scrutiny and greater clarity 
on terms of reference.

The Chairman indicated that KALC had requested voting rights for Parish 
representatives.  He moved that Cabinet should resolve to request the Leader of 
the Council to write to the relevant Portfolio Holder at Kent County Council 
expressing the views given by KALC that Town and Parish Members should have 
voting rights.

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised that the Cleaner & Greener 
Advisory Committee had noted the same report.

Public Sector Equality Duty

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That

a) the Agreement on Joint Transportation Boards be approved;

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 7 November 2019

16

b) the Leader of the Council be requested to write to the relevant Portfolio 
Holder at Kent County Council expressing the views given by KALC that 
Town and Parish Members should have voting rights.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.10 PM

CHAIRMAN

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS

This notice was published on 11 November 2019.  The decision contained in Minute 
30 and part of the decision in Minute 32 takes effect immediately.  The decisions 
contained in Minutes 31 and 33 take effect on 19 November 2019.  Part of the 
decision contained in Minute 32 is a recommendation to Council. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Item 4a – Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny 
Committee, CIL Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees 

The attached report was considered by Council on 19 November 2019.  The 
relevant Minute extract was not available prior to the printing of this 
agenda and will follow when available.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4a



This page is intentionally left blank



NET ZERO 2030

Council - 19 NOVEMBER 2019

Report of Chief Officer Planning & Regulatory Services

Status For consideration

Key Decision No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Peter Fleming

Contact Officer Richard Morris, Ext.7139

Recommendation to Council:

The Net Zero 2030 report is considered by Members.

Reason for recommendation: To ensure Members consider the background work 
undertaken by the Leader of the Council to inform a debate on climate change as 
agreed at the Council meeting on 23 July.

Introduction and Background

1 At the meeting of Council on 23 July the Leader of the Council responded to 
a question in relation to climate change. In response to that question it was 
noted that there would be a debate on climate change at the next Council 
meeting.   

2 Attached as an Appendix is a summary of the background work undertaken 
by the Leader of the Council to inform that debate.

Key Implications

Financial 

Financial implications in relation to the background work undertaken have not been 
considered.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

Leg
[...]
ine with the London Plan

 Where everything possible has been done to achieve zero carbon but there 
is still a shortfall, take action through offsetting carbon dioxide emissions 
where necessary, and explore a Carbon Offset Fund to finance this

 Work with the local government family within Kent to deliver Net Zero 
across all our communities

 Look across local government both in the UK and beyond to find further 
appropriate and deliverable ideas and initiatives 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4a



This page is intentionally left blank



BUDGET UPDATE 2020/21

Cabinet – 5 December 2019

Report of Chief Officer Finance and Trading

Status For Decision 

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary:  

The Council has an excellent track record in identifying, planning for and 
addressing financial challenges.  In light of the challenging financial position facing 
all authorities nine years ago, for 2011/12 the Council produced a 10-year budget 
together with a savings plan for the first time.  This will be the tenth year this 
method has been used and provides the Council with a stable basis for future years. 

This report sets out progress made in preparing the 2020/21 budget and updates 
Members on key financial information.

Included in the last report was an assumption that £93,000 of net savings 
/additional income per annum were included for this budget cycle.  The SCIAs 
listed in Appendix D show that savings exceeding this amount are being proposed 
but that there are also growth items proposed. If all of these proposals are 
accepted by Cabinet together with the changes to assumptions, further savings / 
additional income of £99,000 will still be required to produce a balanced 10-year 
budget.

There are however still some uncertainties as the Provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement is not expected to be announced until January 2020.  This may 
include changes to the current assumptions such as increasing the Council Tax 
referendum limit.

The Cabinet will make its final recommendation on the budget at its meeting on 6 
February 2020, after taking into account any updated information available at that 
date.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officers Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Recommendation to Cabinet:  

(a) Consider and respond to comments and recommendations of the Advisory 
Committees regarding the savings proposals listed in Appendix D.

(b) Look at the further growth and savings suggestions put forward by the 
Advisory Committees listed in Appendix F and decide one of the following 
options for each suggestion:

(i) Consider for this budget cycle and ask for SCIAs to be presented 
to Cabinet in January.

(ii) Do not take any further

(c)Request that officers identify further savings options to be included in the 
Budget Update report to Cabinet on 9 January 2019.

Reason for recommendation: It is important that the views of the Advisory 
Committees are taken into account in the budget process to ensure that the 
Council’s resources are used in the most suitable manner.

Introduction and Background

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past fifteen years has worked 
towards increasing financial sustainability and it has been successful through 
the use of a number of strategies including:

 implementing efficiency initiatives;

 significantly reducing the back-office function;

 improved value for money;

 maximising external income;

 the movement of resources away from low priority services; and

 an emphasis on statutory rather than non-statutory services.

2 Over this period the Council has focused on delivering high quality services 
based on Members’ priorities and consultation with residents and 
stakeholders.   

3 Using the data sources available to the Council, this report sets out a budget 
over the 10-year period but recognises that it is likely that more up to date 
data will become available in future months and current assumpt
[...]


Assumption changes:

None -

Total 10-year budget change gap/(surplus) (11)

62 The 10-year budget includes an assumption that £93,000 of new net savings 
will be achieved.  The current growth and savings proposals are listed in 
Appendix D and a Service Change Impact Assessment (SCIA) for each 
proposal is included in Appendix E.

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



63 If all of the proposed SCIAs are agreed, a further £99,000 of savings / 
additional income is required to achieve a balanced 10-year budget position.

10-Year Budget if SCIAs agreed (total changes for the 
10-year period)

£000

Total 10-year budget change gap/(surplus) (11)

Net savings assumption 930

SCIAs proposed:

Savings (1,076)

Growth 1,150

Total 10-year budget change gap/(surplus) 993

i.e. £99,000 per annum

64 The further suggestions made by the Advisory Committees are listed at 
Appendix F.  Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) will be produced 
for any of these suggestions that Cabinet wish to support and will be 
included in the Budget Update report to Cabinet on 9 January 2020.

65 During the budget process last year, each Advisory Committee was asked to 
provide further growth and savings suggestions to Cabinet.  Some suggestions 
were approved as part of the 2019/20 budget, but Cabinet indicated that 
some other suggestions might be worth keeping on a list for future 
investigation.  The suggestions for future investigation are included in 
Appendix G and Members may wish to consider these ideas when proposing 
growth and savings suggestions.

66 Due to the General Election, the Government is not expected to announce 
the 2020/21 Local Government Finance Settlement until January 2020.  Even 
though this Council no longer relies on direct government funding for its 
revenue budget, it is still important to analysis any potential impact of the 
settlement.

67 The Cabinet will make its final recommendation on the 2020/21 budget at its 
meeting on 6 February 2020, after taking account of
[...]
g methods e.g. home working, hot desking, job sharing, Customer 
Redesign

Housing and Health Advisory Committee

Growth (increased expenditure/reduced income)
Additional HERO officer
Savings (reduced expenditure/increased income)
Providing our own energy supply – buying in bulk from suppliers

Development and Conservation Advisory Committee 

Growth (increased expenditure/reduced income)
Urban Design Officer – extend contract
Review Enforcement resources to maintain recent improvements to the service

Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee

Growth (increased expenditure/reduced income)
Establish a programme of suitable tree planting

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



Appendix F

Finance and Investment Advisory Committee

Savings (reduced expenditure/increased income)
Continual marginal gains across service areas
Review of Treasury Management Strategy constraints
Review of Property Investment Strategy constraints
Advertising income opportunities including at Sevenoaks Bus Station
Continue to review whether SDC assets could be better managed by town/parish 
councils

Page 58

Agenda Item 5



Appendix G

Growth and Savings Suggestions made last year that were agreed by Cabinet to 
be kept on the list for possible future investigation

Cabinet 06/12/18:

Cabinet discussed the further growth and savings items suggested by Advisory 
Committees and indicated that the following items be kept on the list for possible 
future investigation.

Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee

Growth (increased expenditure/reduced income)
none
Savings (reduced expenditure/increased income)
Sponsorship of the Council’s car parks.

Development and Conservation Advisory Committee

Growth (increased expenditure/reduced income)
none
Savings (reduced expenditure/increased income)
none

Finance and Investment Advisory Committee

Growth (increased expenditure/reduced income)
none
Savings (reduced expenditure/increased income)
A shared service for the Legal team.
A full-time magistrate on call to support the Legal team.

Housing and Health Advisory Committee

Growth (increased expenditure/reduced income)
Consideration be given to investigate whether there was an increased need which 
outweighed the current provision of the HERO service.
Savings (reduced expenditure/increased income)
none

Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee

Growth (increased expenditure/reduced income)
none
Savings (reduced expenditure/increased income)
A service level agreement for operators of council premises to use print studio.

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



Appendix G

People and Places Advisory Committee

Growth (increased expenditure/reduced income)
none
Savings (reduced expenditure/increased income)
none

Page 60

Agenda Item 5



Item 6 – Abandoned Shopping Trolleys

The attached report was considered by the Cleaner & Greener Advisory 
Committee on 29 October 2019.  The relevant Minute extract is below.

Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee (29 October 2019, Minute 19)

The Chief Officer for Environmental and Operational Services reported that 
a new scheme to deal with abandoned shopping trolleys would be 
considered in response to Swanley Town Council’s request.

A local Member advised that this was a serious problem in Swanley as 
abandoned trolleys were a safety hazard to road users and costly to remove.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that

a) the District adopt a scheme to deal with abandoned shopping 
trolleys; and

b) responsibility be delegated to Swanley Town Council for the 
Swanley Town Council area. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



Page 62

Agenda Item 6



ABANDONED SHOPPING TROLLEYS

Cabinet – 5 December 2019 

Report of Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services and 
Chief Officer Financial and Trading

Status For Decision

Also considered by Cabinet – 5 December 2019

Key Decision Yes

Executive Summary: The Advisory Committee is asked to consider a request from 
Swanley Town Council to adopt a scheme for the District to deal with abandoned 
shop
[...]
5

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 7 – Treasury Management Mid-Year Update

The attached report was considered by the Finance & Investment Advisory 
Committee on 21 November 2019.  The relevant Minute extract was not 
available prior to the printing of this agenda and will follow when available.

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR UPDATE 2019/20

Cabinet – 5 December 2019 

Report of the: Chief Officer Finance & Trading

Status: For decision

Also considered by: Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 21 November 
2019

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: This report gives details of treasury activity in the first half 
of the current financial year, recent developments in the financial markets and 
fulfils the reporting requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management.

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officer Roy Parsons, Principal Accountant - Ext 7204

Recommendation to Finance & Investment Advisory Committee: That Cabinet be 
asked to approve the Treasury Management Mid-Year Update for 2019/20.

Recommendation to Cabinet: That the Treasury Management Mid-Year Update for 
2019/20 be approved.

Reason for recommendation:  As required by both the Council’s Financial 
Procedure Rules and the CIPFA Code, a mid-year report of treasury management 
activity is to be presented to Members for approval.

Background

Capital Strategy

1 In December 2017, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management 
Codes. As from 2019/20, all local authorities have been required to prepare 
a Capital Strategy which is intended to provide the following:

 a high-level overview of ho
[...]
2-Mar-28 10 Years Direct

P
age 87

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 8 – Financial Results 2019/20 – to the end of September 2019

The attached report (subject to amendments made at paragraphs 1 and 5 
since that time) was considered by the Finance & Investment Advisory 
Committee on 21 November 2019.  The relevant Minute extract was not 
available prior to the printing of this agenda and will follow when available.

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



*(Amended since considered at Finance Advisory Committee on 21 November 
2019)

 FINANCIAL RESULTS 2019/20 – TO THE END OF SEPTEMBER 2019

Cabinet – 5 December 2019

Report of Chief Officer Finance & Trading

Status: For consideration

Also considered by: Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 21 November 
2019 (this report has been amended at paras. 1 and 5 since 
consideration here)

Key Decision: No

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officers Alan Mitchell Ext. 7483

Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153

Recommendation to Finance and Investment Advisory Committee:  That the 
report be noted, and any comments forwarded to Cabinet.

Recommendation to Cabinet:  Cabinet considers any comments from Finance  and 
Investment Advisory Committee and notes the report

Reason for recommendation:  Sound financial governance of the Council. 

Overall Financial Position
1 The year-end position is currently forecast to be a favourable variance of 

£103,000; this represents just under 0.7% of our net service expenditure 
budget totalling £15,251,000*.  This favourable variance includes £90,000 of 
interest from loans to Quercus 7 for property investments.  If this was 
excluded there would be a favourable variance forecast of £13,000.

Year to Date - Areas of Note
2 Pay costs – the expenditure to date on staff costs is £126,000 below budget.  

There are currently vacancies within 
[...]
h Advisory Committee – 26 November 2019  

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: The Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action Plan sets 
out objectives and actions that will help to reduce health inequalities and improve 
the health and wellbeing of residents across the District.

This report supports the Key Aim of reducing health inequalities and improve 
health and wellbeing for all

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Robert Piper, Housing & Health

Contact Officer Hayley Brooks,  Ext. 7272

Recommendation to Housing and Health Advisory Committee:   That Members 
recommended to Cabinet that the Action Plan is agreed and adopted.

Recommendation to Cabinet:  That the Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing 
Action Plan is agreed and adopted.

Reason for recommendation: Adoption of the Action Plan will assist the Council to 
work with partners to deliver actions to improve the health and wellbeing of 
residents and reduce health inequalities. 

Introduction and Background

1 Public Health England sets out indicators across a range of health and 
wellbeing themes designed to support local delivery of health and wellbeing 
priorities, as required within the Health & Social Care Act 2012.  At the local 
level in Kent, the responsibility for public health function sets with Kent 
County Council. 

2 District Councils in Kent have been asked to lead on the production of a local 
action plan that can demonstrate how the County-wide objectives can be 
delivered locally. The draft Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action 
Plan is set out at Appendix A. 

Page 131

Agenda Item 9



3 This updated Action Plan, builds on work of the previous Sevenoaks District 
Health Inequalities Action Plan (2015-2018) and is delivered and monitored 
through the Health Action Team partnership group.  The Action Plan aims to 
deliver targeted actions amongst the healthy communities’ priorities in the 
Sevenoaks District Community Plan.

4 Over the last nine years, this Council has worked in p
[...]
Graph
	8_Land Charges Graph
	8_Building Control Graph
	8_Development Mgt Graph


	9 Draft Sevenoaks District Health & Wellbeing Action Plan 2019-22
	09 Draft HW Action Plan 19-22 Committee report 261119
	09 Draft Health and Wellbeing Action Plan 2019
	What we have achieved so far





Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm
Present:

Cllr. Fleming (Chairman)
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman)
Cllrs. McArthur, Dyball and Thornton
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Piper
Cllrs. Dr Canet, Mrs Hunter, Maskell and Pender were also present.

35.

Minutes
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 7 November
2019 be approved and signed as a correct record.

36.

Declarations of interest

There were no additional declarations of interest.
37.

Questions from Members

There were none.
38.

Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL
Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees

a)

Net Zero 2030

Cabinet received a reference from Council asking it ‘to develop an action plan to
support the delivery of the proposed staged actions in support of Net Zero 2030’.
The Chairman introduced the report and Cabinet indicated its full agreement with
the aspirations set out in Appendix A to the report.
Resolved: That
a) a Working Group consisting of Councillors Dickins, Dyball, Fleming and
McArthur be formed and instructed to consider and bring forward the
actions set out in Appendix A of the Net Zero 2030 report;
b) the Chairman be requested to write to Group Leaders and other
Members to invite them to attend the Working Group;
17

Cabinet - 5 December 2019

c) the Working Group should report back to Cabinet on progress and for
further instructions at the request of the Chairman.
39.

Budget Update 2020/21

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Investment presented the report which set
out progress made in preparing the 2020/21 budget and updates Members on key
financial information.
The Chief Officer Finance & Trading set out that included in the last report was an
assumption that £93,000 of net savings/additional income per annum was included
for this budget cycle. The SCIAs listed in Appendix D to the report showed that
savings exceeding this amount were being proposed but that there were also
growth items proposed. If all of the proposals were accepted by Cabinet together
with the changes to assumptions, further savings / additional income of £99,000
per annum would still be required to produce a balanced 10-year budget.
There were still some uncertainties as the Provisional Local Government Finance
Settlement was not expected to be announced until January 2020, which could
include changes to the current assumptions such as increasing the Council Tax
referendum limit.
All of the further growth and suggestions made by the Advisory Committees were
discussed in detail.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That
a) SCIAs 1-10 (20/21) listed in Appendix E be progressed;
b) SCIAs be presented to Cabinet in January on the following growth and
savings suggestions put forward by the Advisory Committees listed in
Appendix F:
Growth
i) Extending the contract for the Urban Design Officer (Development
and Conservation);
ii) Reviewing Enforcement resources to maintain recent improvements
to the service (Development and Conservation);
iii)Establishing a programme of suitable tree planting (Cleaner and
Greener).
Savings
i) Maximising the potential of leisure facilities in Edenbridge (People
and Places);
18

Cabinet - 5 December 2019
ii) Reducing paper and print (Improvement and Innovation);
iii)Electric Car Project (Improvement and Innovation);
iv) Reviewing Treasury Management Strategy constraints (Finance and
Investment);
v) Reviewing Property Investment Strategy constraints (Finance and
Investment);
vi) Advertising income opportunities including at Sevenoaks Bus Station
(Finance and Investment).
c) Request that officers identify further savings options to be included in the
Budget Update report to Cabinet on 9 January 2019;
d) Actions on growth and savings suggestions made by the Advisory Committees
that are not being progressed as SCIAs.
i)
ii)
iii)
iv)

v)
40.

SDC facilitate youth work (People and Places) – Kent County Council
to be contacted.
Tourism (People and Places) – present a separate report to Cabinet.
Bulky Waste (freighter) collection – improve Parish Council awareness
which may increase income (Improvement and Innovation) – market
to Parish Councils.
Additional HERO Officer (Housing and Health) – this was not
necessarily an item for 2020/21. However, as funding may not be
present in future years, Members were advised that it should remain
in budget consideration for the future.
Providing our own energy supply – buying in bulk from suppliers
(Housing and Health) – include in the Net Zero work.

Abandoned shopping trolleys

The Cleaner & Greener Portfolio Holder advised that the Cleaner & Greener
Advisory Committee had considered the same report. The Solicitor answered
questions from Members and indicated that the adoption of the scheme was
subject to consultation.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That
a) the District adopt a scheme to deal with abandoned shopping trolleys,
subject to consultation; and
b) responsibility be delegated to Swanley Town Council for the Swanley
Town Council area.
41.

Treasury Management Mid-Year Update 2019/20
19

Cabinet - 5 December 2019

The Finance & Investment Portfolio Holder presented the report which gave details
of treasury activity in the first half of the current financial year, recent
developments in the financial markets and fulfils the reporting requirements of the
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on
Treasury Management.
The Head of Finance addressed the meeting on this item and indicated that the
Finance & Investment Advisory Committee had considered the same report.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That the Treasury Management Mid-Year Update for 2019/20, be
approved.
42.

Financial Results 2019/20 - to the end of September 2019

The Finance & Investments Portfolio Holder presented a report on the Council’s
2019/20 financial results to the end of September 2019, which showed the end of
year position currently forecast to be a favourable variance of £103,000; this
represented just under 0.7% of our net service expenditure budget totalling £15m.
The Head of Finance indicated that this included £90,000 of interest from loans to
Quercus 7 for property investments. If this was excluded there would be a
favourable variance forecast of £13,000. He advised that the Finance and
Investment Advisory Committee had considered the same report.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
43.

Draft Sevenoaks District Health & Wellbeing Action Plan 2019-22

The Head of Housing & Health presented the report which sought approval of the
Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action Plan which set out objectives and
actions that would help to reduce health inequalities and improve the health and
wellbeing of residents across the District. She advised that the Housing & Health
Advisory Committee had considered the same report and had suggested amending
wording at Objective 5.1.
The Head of Housing and Health took questions from Members and agreed to
clarify any unclear issues. The Chairman of the Housing and Health Advisory
Committee indicated that this report had been well received by the Committee.
20

Cabinet - 5 December 2019
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Action Plan be
agreed and adopted, subject to the word ‘existing’ be replaced with
‘quality’ at the first bullet point of Objective 5.1.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.36 PM

CHAIRMAN
IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS
This notice was published on 9 December 2019. The decisions contained in Minutes
38, 39, 41, 42 and 43 take effect immediately. The decision contained in Minute
40 takes effect on 17 December 2019.

21

